
 

1 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
 
 
 
 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
BRIAN DAVISION; 
BARRY RYBICKI; 
EQUIALT LLC; 
EQUIALT FUND, LLC; 
EQUIALT FUND II, LLC; 
EQUIALT FUND III, LLC; 
EA SIP, LLC; 
 

Defendants, and 
 
128 E. DAVIS BLVD, LLC, et al. 
 

Relief Defendants. 

 
 
 
 

Case No. 8:20-CV-325-T-35AEP 

 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE BY JEFFREY SONN ESQ. AS 
COCOUNSEL ON BEHALF OF INVESTOR PLAINTIFFS  

 
Please take notice that Jeffrey Sonn, Esq. hereby enters his appearance as 

cocounsel for the “Investor Plaintiffs” (each named Richard Gleinn, et al. v. Paul 

Wassgren, et al., Case No. 8:20-cv-01677- MSS-CPT (the “Investor Plaintiffs”) and 

states he is authorized to practice in this Court; and requests that all notices AND 

pleadings be copied to the undersigned. 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6th day of January, 2021. 

 
By:/Jeffrey R. Sonn, Esq. 

Jeffrey R. Sonn 
Fla. Bar. No. 773514 
SONN LAW GROUP PA 
One Turnberry Place 
19495 Biscayne Blvd. Suite 607 
Aventura, FL 33180 
Tel. 305-912-3000 
Fax: 786-485-1501 
jsonn@sonnlaw.com 
Cocounsel for Investor Plaintiffs 
 
 
Adam M. Moskowitz Fla. Bar No. 984280 
Howard M. Bushman Fla. Bar No. 0364230 
Joseph M. Kaye Fla. Bar No. 117520 
THE MOSKOWITZ LAW FIRM, PLLC 
2 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 601 Coral Gables, 
Florida 33134 Telephone: (305) 740-1423 
Facsimile: (786) 298-5737 Adam@moskowitz-
law.com Howard@moskowitz-law.com 
Joseph@moskowitz-law.com 
Cocounsel for Investor Plaintiffs 
 
Andrew S. Friedman 
(to be admitted pro hac vice) Francis J. Balint, 
Jr. 
(to be admitted pro hac vice) BONNETT 
FAIRBOURN FRIEDMAN & BALINT, 
P.C. 
2325 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 300 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
Telephone: (602) 274-1100 
Facsimile: (602) 274-1199 
afriedman@bffb.com fbalint@bffb.com 
Cocounsel for Investor Plaintiffs 
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Leonard B. Simon 
(to be admitted pro hac vice) 
LAW OFFICES OF 
LEONARD B. SIMON 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, California 92101 
Telephone: (619) 818-0644 
LenS@rgrdlaw.com 
Cocounsel for Investor 
Plaintiffs 

 
David S. Casey, Jr. 
(to be admitted pro hac vice) 
Gayle M. Blatt 
(to be admitted pro hac vice) 
CASEY GERRY SCHENK 
FRANCAVILLA BLATT & 
PENFIELD, LLP 
110 Laurel Street 
San Diego, California 92101 
Telephone: (619) 238-1811 
Facsimile: (619) 544-9232 
dcasey@cglaw.com 
gmb@cglaw.com 
Cocounsel for Investor 
Plaintiffs 

 
Herman J. Russomanno 
Fla. Bar No. 240346 
Robert J. Borrello 
Fla. Bar No. 764485 
Herman J. Russomanno III 
Fla. Bar No. 21249 
RUSSOMANNO & BORRELLO, P.A. 
Museum Tower – Penthouse 2800 
150 West Flagler Street 
Miami, Florida 33130 
Telephone: (305) 373-2101 
Facsimile: (305) 373-2103 
hrussomanno@russomanno.com 
rborrello@russomanno.com 
herman2@russomanno.com 
Cocounsel for Investor Plaintiffs 
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